The Company has applied merger accounting (Note 2.4.2) to the Chuangyuan Acquisition and Huiyuan
Acquisition, being business combinations involving entities under common control, under Accounting Guideline
5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by the HKICPA. The Group,
Chuangyuan Group and Huiyuan Group are regarded as continuing entities. As a result, the 2018 comparative
amounts in the consolidated financial statements are adjusted to present as if the acquired businesses had been
combined at the beginning of 2018.

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 201996

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2018 by line items is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2018
Chuangyuan

Group
Huiyuan

Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Year ended
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Revenue 10,458,841 435,427 2,749,595 (27,860) 13,616,003
Cost of sales (7,152,499) (299,848) (1,659,788) – (9,112,135)

Gross profit 3,306,342 135,579 1,089,807 (27,860) 4,503,868
Other income 336,393 4,902 10,412 – 351,707
Other gains and losses (181,652) 2,055 462 – (179,135)
Net impairment losses on financial assets (75,746) (7,027) (11,991) – (94,764)
Fair value change on investment properties 354,996 – 10,894 – 365,890
Fair value gain upon transfer of inventories

of properties to investment properties 520,917 – – – 520,917
Fair value change on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 12,930 – – – 12,930
Selling and marketing costs (297,569) (4,725) (56,690) – (358,984)
Administrative expenses (310,252) (33,948) (103,670) 27,860 (420,010)
Other expenses (2,266) – – – (2,266)
Finance costs (208,208) 84 (85,276) – (293,400)
Share of results of investments accounted

for using the equity method 1,093 – 85,356 – 86,449

Profit before taxation 3,456,978 96,920 939,304 – 4,493,202
Income tax expense (1,594,092) (21,708) (525,218) – (2,141,018)

Profit for the year 1,862,886 75,212 414,086 – 2,352,184

Profit for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 1,794,430 66,654 373,737 – 2,234,821
– Non-controlling interests 68,456 8,558 40,349 – 117,363

1,862,886 75,212 414,086 – 2,352,184

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended
31 December

2018
Chuangyuan

Group
Huiyuan

Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Year ended
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Profit for the year 1,862,886 75,212 414,086 – 2,352,184
Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

– Exchange differences arising on
 translation of foreign operations (6,087) – – – (6,087)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss:
– Fair value gain on investment in equity

 instruments at fair value through other
 comprehensive income – 2,681 – – 2,681

Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax (6,087) 2,681 – – (3,406)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,856,799 77,893 414,086 – 2,348,778

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 1,790,795 68,665 373,737 – 2,233,197
– Non-controlling interests 66,004 9,228 40,349 – 115,581

1,856,799 77,893 414,086 – 2,348,778

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018 by line items is as follows:

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 201998

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 by line
items is as follows:

31 December
2018

Chuangyuan
Group

Huiyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 5,998,818 – 1,572,900 – 7,571,718
Property and equipment 113,539 7,778 12,448 – 133,765
Intangible assets – 1,487 – – 1,487
Investments accounted for using

the equity method 31,691 – 213,774 – 245,465
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 80,871 – – – 80,871
Deposits paid for acquisitions 1,935,423 – – – 1,935,423
Deferred tax assets 446,337 1,730 111,112 – 559,179
Trade and other receivables – – 3,909 – 3,909

8,606,679 10,995 1,914,143 – 10,531,817

Current assets
Inventories of properties 26,119,077 144 5,961,668 – 32,080,889
Trade and other receivables 5,604,811 341,484 4,784,047 (599,283) 10,131,059
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 707,499 – – – 707,499
Prepaid income tax 375,722 – 138,126 – 513,848
Restricted/pledged bank deposits 1,427,072 1,351 674,700 – 2,103,123
Cash and cash equivalents 3,906,504 33,367 659,562 – 4,599,433

38,140,685 376,346 12,218,103 (599,283) 50,135,851

Total assets 46,747,364 387,341 14,132,246 (599,283) 60,667,668

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,986,436 144,419 2,649,382 (617,284) 6,162,953
Pre-sale deposits received 10,219,413 44,320 7,000,405 1 17,264,139
Current income tax liabilities 2,507,291 36,904 611,910 – 3,156,105
Bank and other borrowings 4,801,296 – 2,211,700 – 7,012,996
Senior notes 4,477,446 – – – 4,477,446

25,991,882 225,643 12,473,397 (617,283) 38,073,639

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 99

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December
2018

Chuangyuan
Group

Huiyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Net current assets 12,148,803 150,703 (255,294) 18,000 12,062,212

Total assets less current liabilities 20,755,482 161,698 1,658,849 18,000 22,594,029

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 7,773,825 – 14,100 – 7,787,925
Pre-sale deposits received 647,722 – – – 647,722
Deferred tax liabilities 655,833 186 4,120 – 660,139
Senior notes 2,735,063 – – – 2,735,063
Other payables – – 226,500 – 226,500

11,812,443 186 244,720 – 12,057,349

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

Share capital 21,083 – 283,250 (283,250) 21,083
Reserves 7,658,157 161,512 924,513 301,250 9,045,432

7,679,240 161,512 1,207,763 18,000 9,066,515
Non-controlling interests 1,263,799 – 206,366 – 1,470,165

Total equity 8,943,039 161,512 1,414,129 18,000 10,536,680

Total equity and non-current liabilities 20,755,482 161,698 1,658,849 18,000 22,594,029

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 by line
items is as follows: (Continued)

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2018 is summarised below:

1 January
2018

Chuangyuan
Group

Huiyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Share capital 20,564 – 183,250 (183,250) 20,564
Share premium 3,216,102 – – – 3,216,102
Special reserve 22,500 – 100,000 236,762 359,262
Other reserves 278,665 53,512 – (53,512) 278,665
Statutory surplus reserve 219,705 8,617 48,470 – 276,792
Retained earnings 3,191,020 102,319 448,973 – 3,742,312

Total 6,948,556 164,448 780,693 – 7,893,697
Non-controlling interests 44,127 88,792 131,601 – 264,520

Total equity 6,992,683 253,240 912,294 – 8,158,217

ANNUAL REPORT 2019   JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
(CONTINUED)

1.2 Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control
(Continued)

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 31 December 2018 is summarised below:

31 December
2018

Chuangyuan
Group

Huiyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

balances
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

Share capital 21,083 – 283,250 (283,250) 21,083
Share premium 3,331,886 – – – 3,331,886
Special reserve (593,290) 35,375 100,000 267,797 (190,118)
Other reserves 278,665 (33,453) (46,667) 33,453 231,998
Exchange reserve (3,635) – – – (3,635)
Statutory surplus reserve 380,068 14,829 113,626 – 508,523
Retained earnings 4,264,463 144,761 757,554 – 5,166,778

Total 7,679,240 161,512 1,207,763 18,000 9,066,515
Non-controlling interests 1,263,799 – 206,366 – 1,470,165

Total equity 8,943,039 161,512 1,414,129 18,000 10,536,680

The effect of the restatement on the Group’s earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2018 is as
follows:

Basic and diluted

RMB cents

As audited and originally stated 72.21
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control (15.10)

Restated 57.11

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2019102

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial
statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.